The amount before

adjustment
The effect of

the adjustment
The amount

after adjustment
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 35,485,475 655,458 36,140,933
Interests in associates and

joint ventures 129,486,468 25,034 129,511,502
Deferred tax liabilities 1,179,389 35,168 1,214,557
Reserves 232,352,433 634,033 232,986,466
Non-controlling interests 162,300,164 11,291 162,311,455

There is no impact to the Company’s financial position.

211China Vanke Co., Ltd.   |   Annual Report 2023

Section 10  Financial Report

Notes to the financial statements
(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 Material accounting policies (continued)
(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)
(i) New and amended IFRSs (continued)

– The impact of the changes on financial statements for the comparative period (continued)

The following table summarises the impact of amendments to IAS 12 on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2022.

The amount before

adjustment
The effect of

the adjustment
The amount

after adjustment
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share of profits less losses of
associates and joint ventures (798,717) 22,111 (776,606)

Income tax (35,844,806) 39,539 (35,805,267)
Profit for the year 37,550,909 61,650 37,612,559

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company 22,617,779 70,773 22,688,552
Non-controlling interests 14,933,130 (9,123) 14,924,007

Total comprehensive income for
the year
Attributable to:

Net amount after tax of
comprehensive income 31,448,301 61,650 31,509,951

Equity shareholders of
the Company 17,017,553 70,773 17,088,326

Non-controlling interests 14,430,748 (9,123) 14,421,625

212 China Vanke Co., Ltd.   |   Annual Report 2023

Section 10  Financial Report

Notes to the financial statements
(Expressed in thousands in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 Material accounting policies (continued)
(c) Changes in accounting policies (continued)
(i) New and amended IFRSs (continued)

– The consolidated financial position as at 1 January 2022 after the retrospective application
of the amendments to IAS 12.

At 1 January 2022

RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 32,631,565
Investment properties 108,521,492
Intangible assets and goodwill 8,542,126